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33.11.129 Debbie MacNeil 

 

Response to Comments from Debbie MacNeil 
MACN-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response COST/BEN-1, 
“Intent of EIS and Process to Determine Federal Interest,” Master 
Comment Response COST/BEN-2, “Comments Related to the SLWRI 
Feasibility Report,” and Master Comment Response COST/BEN-3, 
“Increased Water Supply Reliability under Action Alternatives.” 
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MACN-2: This comment appears to be related to allocation of costs to 
project beneficiaries, which is outside the scope of the DEIS.  A 
response to this comment is not required under NEPA because the 
comment does not raise a significant environmental issue (NEPA 
Regulations 40 CFR 1503.4(b)). As described in Master Comment 
Response COST/BEN-5, “Potential Project Financing,” an updated cost 
allocation were included in the SLWRI Final Feasibility Report. This 
comment was included as part of the record and made available to 
decision makers before a final decision on the proposed project. 

Water operations at Shasta Dam and Reservoir are described in DEIS 
Chapter 2, “Alternatives,” Section 2.3, “Action Alternatives.”  As 
described, Shasta Dam is operated in conjunction with other CVP 
facilities and SWP facilities to manage floodwater, storage of surplus 
winter runoff for irrigation in the Sacramento and San Joaquin valleys, 
M&I use, maintenance of navigation flows, protection and conservation 
of fish in the Sacramento River and Delta, and generation of 
hydroelectric energy. A series of rules and regulations in the form of 
flood control requirements, flow requirements, water quality 
requirements, and water supply commitments governs operations at 
Shasta Dam. Federal and State laws, regulations, standards, and plans 
regulating Shasta Dam operations are described in detail in DEIS 
Chapter 6, “Hydrology, Hydraulics, and Water Management,” Section 
6.2, “Regulatory Framework.” 

MACN-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record,” Master Comment Response 
ALTR-1, “Range of Alternatives – General,” and Master Comment 
Response RAH-1, “Available Water to Fill an Enlarged Reservoir.” 

MACN-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability.” 

MACN-5: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-5, “Some 
People Support Dam Raise and Others Oppose Dam Raise,” Master 
Comment Response CR-1, “Potential Effects to Cultural Resources,” 
Master Comment Response EI-4, “Socioeconomic and Associated 
Indirect Environmental Effects,” Master Comment Response ALTR-1, 
“Range of Alternatives – General,” Master Comment Response 
SOCIOECON-1, “Socioeconomic Effects to Shasta Lake Vicinity,” 
Master Comment Response SOCIOECON-2, “Effects on Short-term and 
Long-term Employment,” and Master Comment Response PLAR-1, 
“Effects to Private Residences and Businesses.” 

MACN-6: Please refer to Master Comment Response WASR-1, 
“Eligibility of the McCloud River as a Federal Wild and Scenic River,” 
Master Comment Response WASR-6, “Protections of the Lower 
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McCloud River as Identified in the California Public Resources Code, 
Section 5093.542,” and Master Comment Response WASR-8, “Effects 
to the Eligibility of Rivers for Inclusion in the Federal Wild and Scenic 
River System.” 

MACN-7: Please refer to Master Comment Response DSFISH-4, 
“Maintaining Sacramento River Flows to Meet Fish Needs and 
Regulatory Requirements,” and Master Comment Response DSFISH-9, 
“Flow-Related Effects on Fish Species of Concern.” 

MACN-8: Please refer to Master Comment Response RAH-1, 
“Available Water to Fill an Enlarged Reservoir,” and Master Comment 
Response GEN-1, “Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

33.11.130 David MacNeil 

 

Response to Comments from David MacNeil 
MACNE-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response RAH-1, 
“Available Water to Fill an Enlarged Reservoir.” 

MACNE-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability.” 

MACNE-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability.” 
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MACNE-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTR-1, 
“Range of Alternatives – General,” and Master Comment Response 
COST/BEN-1, “Intent of EIS and Process to Determine Federal 
Interest.” 

33.11.131 Joan Manning 

 

Response to Comments from Joan Manning 
MANN-1: Thank you for your comment related to potential 
employment supported by a Shasta Dam enlargement. Please refer to 
Master Comment Response SOCIOECON-2, “Effects on Short-term and 
Long-term Employment.” 
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33.11.132 Philip G. Marquis 
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Response to Comments from Philip G. Marquis 
MARQ-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response RAH-1, 
“Available Water to Fill an Enlarged Reservoir.” 

MARQ-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-7, “Rules 
and Regulations for Water Operations under Action Alternatives.” 

MARQ-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response WSR-8, “Action 
Alternatives Don’t Meet All Water Demands.” 

MARQ-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response WSR-8, “Action 
Alternatives Don’t Meet All Water Demands.” 

MARQ-5: Increased law enforcement needs of an enlarged Shasta Dam 
are presented in Chapter 22, “Public Services,” Section 22.3.4, “Direct 
and Indirect Effects.” 



Chapter 33 
Public Comments and Responses 

 33.11-291  Final – December 2014 

33.11.133 Shirley Martin 

 

Response to Comments from Shirley Martin 
MART-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-5, “Some 
People Support Dam Raise and Others Oppose Dam Raise.” 

MART-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response RAH-1, 
“Available Water to Fill an Enlarged Reservoir.” 

MART-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

MART-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability,” and Master 
Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range of Alternatives – General.” 

MART-5: Although the BDCP is considered for the purposes of 
qualitatively evaluating potential cumulative impacts of the SLWRI, as 
mentioned in Master Comment Response BDCP-1, “Relationship of the 
SLWRI to the Bay Delta Conservation Plan,” further speculation on 
implementation of the BDCP or similar programs is not required by 
NEPA. However, Reclamation does not agree that the Delta Conveyance 
tunnels would “drain Shasta Lake.” Delta Conveyance would not control 
the operations at Shasta Dam and any future operations of Shasta Dam 
and Reservoir would be consistent with pertinent regulatory 
requirements, contracts and agreements. 
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MART-6: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-5, “Some 
People Support Dam Raise and Others Oppose Dam Raise.” 

33.11.134 Ernest D. Martin 

 

Response to Comments from Ernest D. Martin 
MARTI-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-5, “Some 
People Support Dam Raise and Others Oppose Dam Raise.” 
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MARTI-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response RAH-1, 
“Available Water to Fill an Enlarged Reservoir.” 

MARTI-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability,” and Master 
Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range of Alternatives – General.” 

MARTI-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability.” 

33.11.135 Corinne Matson 

 

Response to Comments from Corinne Matson 
MATS-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range 
of Alternatives – General.” 

MATS-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability.” 

MATS-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability,” and Master 
Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range of Alternatives – General.” 

MATS-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability.” 
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MATS-5: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability.” 

MATS-6: The SLWRI poster titled “Major Features Associated with 
Shasta Enlargement (6.5 feet to 18.5 feet),” used at the September 2013 
Public Hearings has been updated to correct the road label. The updated 
map has been uploaded to Reclamation’s web site. The PowerPoints and 
posters from the Public Workshops and Hearings are available on the 
Reclamation website at http://www.usbr.gov/mp/slwri/documents.html. 

33.11.136 Rob McDonald 

 

Response to Comments from Rob McDonald 
MCDO-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability,” and Master 
Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range of Alternatives – General.” 
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33.11.137 Michael McLaughlin 

 

Response to Comments from Michael McLaughlin 
MCLA-1: These impacts are addressed in Impact BOT-5, “Loss of 
General Vegetation Habitats” in Chapter 12, “Botanical Resources and 
Wetlands” and in Impact Wild-13, “Permanent Loss of General Wildlife 
Habitat,” in Chapter 13, “Wildlife Resources,” of the EIS. In addition, 
mitigation measures were revised and/or enhanced to include efforts to 
protect and enhance habitat and associated biological resources. 

MCLA-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response FISHPASS-1, 
“Fish Passage Above Shasta Dam.” 

MCLA-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-6, “United 
Nations Declaration on ‘The Rights of Indigenous Peoples.’” 
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33.11.138 Randall McNames 

 

Response to Comments from Randall McNames 
MCNA-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response PLAR-11, 
"Inundation Zone/ Reservoir Buffer.” 

MCNA-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response LANDUSE-1, 
“Relocation of Septic Systems and Leach Fields.” 

MCNA-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response LANDUSE-1, 
“Relocation of Septic Systems and Leach Fields.” 
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33.11.139 Melanie McPherson 

 

Response to Comments from Melanie McPherson 
MCPH-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-5, “Some 
People Support Dam Raise and Others Oppose Dam Raise.” 
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33.11.140 Stefanie Messina 

 

Response to Comments from Stefanie Messina 
MESS-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-5, “Some 
People Support Dam Raise and Others Oppose Dam Raise.” 

MESS-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-1, “Potential 
Effects to Cultural Resources,” and Master Comment Response CR-2, 
“Federal Recognition.” 

MESS-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-5, “Some 
People Support Dam Raise and Others Oppose Dam Raise.” 



Chapter 33 
Public Comments and Responses 

 33.11-299  Final – December 2014 

33.11.141 William Miesse 

 



Shasta Lake Water Resources Investigation 
Environmental Impact Statement 

33.11-300  Final – December 2014 

 

Response to Comments from William Miesse 
MIES-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-1, “Potential 
Effects to Cultural Resources.” 

MIES-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability.” 

MIES-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-5, “Some 
People Support Dam Raise and Others Oppose Dam Raise.” 

MIES-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, “Comment 
Included as Part of the Record.” 
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33.11.142 Herbert W. Mitchell 

 

Response to Comments from Herbert W. Mitchell 
MITC-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-5, “Some 
People Support Dam Raise and Others Oppose Dam Raise.” 
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33.11.143 Pam Morgan 

 

Response to Comments from Pam Morgan 
MORG1-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response PLAR-1, 
“Effects to Private Residences and Businesses,” and Master Comment 
Response GEN-1, “Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 
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33.11.144 Pam Morgan 

 

Response to Comments from Pam Morgan 
MORG2-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-1, “Potential 
Effects to Cultural Resources.” 
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33.11.145 Paul Moss 
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Response to Comments from Paul Moss 
MOSS1-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response COST/BEN-1, 
“Intent of EIS and Process to Determine Federal Interest,” and Master 
Comment Response COST/BEN-2, “Comments Related to the SLWRI 
Feasibility Report.” 

MOSS1-2: The SLWRI DEIS does not include evaluations related to 
economic feasibility because it is not required under NEPA.  
Accordingly, the DEIS does not identify a “most economical” 
alternative.  As described in Master Comment Response COST/BEN-2, 
“Comments Related to the SLWRI Feasibility Report,” evaluations 
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related to economic feasibility were included in the SLWRI Final 
Feasibility Report. 

Please refer to Master Comment Response COST/BEN-1, “Intent of EIS 
and Process to Determine Federal Interest,” Master Comment Response 
COST/BEN-3, “Increased Water Supply Reliability under Action 
Alternatives,” Master Comment Response ALTD-1, “Alternative 
Development – Water Supply Reliability,” and Master Comment 
Response RAH-1, “Available Water to Fill an Enlarged Reservoir.” 

MOSS1-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response FISHPASS-1, 
“Fish Passage Above Shasta Dam,” Master Comment Response 
ALTD-2, “Alternative Development – Anadromous Fish Survival,” and 
Master Comment Response P&N-1, “Purpose and Need and 
Objectives.” 

MOSS1-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-1, “Potential 
Effects to Cultural Resources,” and Master Comment Response CR-3, 
“Current Effects to Cultural Resources.” 

MOSS1-5: Please refer to Master Comment Response WASR-1, 
“Eligibility of the McCloud River as a Federal Wild and Scenic River.” 

MOSS1-6: Please refer to Master Comment Response PLAR-1, “Effects 
to Private Residences and Businesses,” and Master Comment Response 
SOCIOECON-1, “Socioeconomic Effects to Shasta Lake Vicinity.” 

MOSS1-7: Please refer to Master Comment Response COST/BEN-1, 
“Intent of EIS and Process to Determine Federal Interest.” 

MOSS1-8: Please refer to Master Comment Response FRACK-1, 
“Water Supply Used for Fracking.” 

MOSS1-9: Please refer to Master Comment Response BDCP-1, 
“Relationship of the SLWRI to the Bay Delta Conservation Plan,” 
Master Comment Response COST/BEN-1, “Intent of EIS and Process to 
Determine Federal Interest,” Master Comment Response EI-1, “Intent of 
NEPA Process to Provide Fair and Full Discussion of Significant 
Environmental Impacts,” and Master Comment Response GEN-5, 
“Some People Support Dam Raise and Others Oppose Dam Raise.” 
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33.11.146 Roxann Mulvey 

 

Response to Comments from Roxann Mulvey 
MULV-1: Comment noted. 

MULV-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-1, “Potential 
Effects to Cultural Resources.” 

MULV-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record,” and Master Comment 
Response ALTR-1, “Range of Alternatives – General.” 

MULV-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-5, “Some 
People Support Dam Raise and Others Oppose Dam Raise.” 
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33.11.147 David Murphy 

 



Chapter 33 
Public Comments and Responses 

 33.11-309  Final – December 2014 

 

Response to Comments from David Murphy 
MURP-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response P&N-1, “Purpose 
and Need and Objectives,” Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability,” and Master 
Comment Response GEN-4, “Best Available Information.” 

MURP-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-1, “Potential 
Effects to Cultural Resources.” 

MURP-3: Chapter 1, “Introduction,” Section 1.6, “Areas of 
Controversy,” of the DEIS acknowledges that Native American 
concerns and cultural resources remain an area of controversy. The U.S. 
Congress will use this Final EIS, the related Final Feasibility Report, 
and supporting information, as well as any additional information they 
believe appropriate, to determine the public interest in the project, and 
the form scope of project authorization (if any). As this Final EIS 
chapter includes public and agency comments received on the DEIS, and 
responses to each of these comments, these decision makers will have a 
full characterization of the public interests. 

As stated in Chapter 1, “Introduction,” Section 1.1.1, “Project Purpose 
and Objectives” of the Final EIS, the Project purpose is to improve 
operational flexibility of the Delta watershed system to meet specified 
primary and secondary project objectives including increasing survival 
of anadromous fish populations in the Sacramento River and increasing 



Shasta Lake Water Resources Investigation 
Environmental Impact Statement 

33.11-310  Final – December 2014 

water supply and water supply reliability for agricultural, M&I, and 
environmental purposes, to help meet current and future water demands 
(primary objectives); and to conserve, restore and enhance ecosystem 
resources in the Shasta Lake area and the upper Sacramento River, 
reduce flood damage downstream, develop additional hydropower 
generation capabilities at Shasta Dam, maintain and increase recreation 
opportunities at Shasta Lake and maintain or improve water quality 
conditions downstream (secondary objectives). The DEIS examines the 
full range of impacts on the human environment of five action 
alternatives and a no action alternative. 

Chapter 14, “Cultural Resources,” identifies impacts from inundation of 
Traditional Cultural Properties and Sacred Land Filings, which include 
Winnemem Wintu places of traditional, ceremonial, and sacred uses. See 
“Impact Culture-2” in Section 14.3.4, “Mitigation Measures,” for 
“CP1,” “CP2,” “CP3,” “CP4,” and “CP5,” are identified as significant 
and unavoidable, with no feasible mitigation identified. 

Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-15, “National Historic 
Preservation Act Section 106 Consultations.” 

MURP-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-1, “Potential 
Effects to Cultural Resources,” and Master Comment Response CR-5, 
“Environmental Justice.” 

MURP-5: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability,” Master 
Comment Response P&N-1, “Purpose and Need and Objectives,” and 
Master Comment Response EI-1, “Intent of NEPA Process to Provide 
Fair and Full Discussion of Significant Environmental Impacts.” 
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33.11.148 Dan Bacher on Behalf of Northern California Anglers 
Association 

 

Response to Comments from Dan Bacher on Behalf of Northern 
California Anglers Association 
NCAP-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response BDCP-1, 
“Relationship of the SLWRI to the Bay Delta Conservation Plan.” 
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33.11.149 Jeff Nelson 

 

Response to Comments from Jeff Nelson 
NELS-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-5, “Some 
People Support Dam Raise and Others Oppose Dam Raise.” 

NELS-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response RAH-1, “Available 
Water to Fill an Enlarged Reservoir.” 
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33.11.150 Marc Newman 

 

Response to Comments from Marc Newman 
NEWM-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-2, “Federal 
Recognition,” and Master Comment Response CR-3, “Current Effects to 
Cultural Resources.” 
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33.11.151 John Nishio 
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Response to Comments from John Nishio 
NISH-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability,” Master 
Comment Response COST/BEN-3, “Increased Water Supply Reliability 
under Action Alternatives,” and Master Comment Response WSR-8, 
“Action Alternatives Don’t Meet All Water Demands.” 

NISH-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-3, “Current 
Effects to Cultural Resources,” and Master Comment Response CR-2, 
“Federal Recognition.” 

NISH-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response FISHPASS-1, “Fish 
Passage Above Shasta Dam.” 
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NISH-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response FISHPASS-1, “Fish 
Passage Above Shasta Dam.” 

NISH-5: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, “Comment 
Included as Part of the Record.” 
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